PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 9th March, 2018

Complainant : Shri Khandu Singh s/o Shri Inder Singh

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2018/DP/01

Grievance filed on : 1/1/2018 First hearing in the PGC : 1/3/2018

Scheduled on

1. <u>Brief facts of the complaint</u>

The complainant has filed a complaint of abduction of his daughter, aged 15-16 years on 25.12.2017. He has alleged that Kishore s/o Shri Suresh, a neighbour alongwith his associate Monu forcefully abducted his daughter in a vehicle. He has also alleged that he was extended threats by the alleged persons. He has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 9th March, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : SI Prem Raj, PS Vijay Vihar, Rohini District

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by SI Prem Raj, PS Vijay Vihar, stating that " on 29.12.2017, a case vide FIR NO. 1480/17 u/s 363 IPC was registered at P.S. Vijay Vihar on the complaint of Shri Khandu Singh and investigation of said case was entrusted to ASI Net Ram. During the course of investigation kidnapped girl Baby Kaur was recovered and she was medically examined at BSA Hospital. Statement u/s 164 Cr.P.C. got recorded before the Hon'ble Court Rohini, Delhi. During the course of statement u/s 164 Cr.P.C. victim Baby Kaur had not

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

leveled any allegations against the alleged persons. Hence, in view of the above said facts, said case has alredy been cancelled."

4. Directions of PGC

In view of the above, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- The Deputy Commissioner of Police (District Outer), Outer District, Old Police Dost Pushpanjali
 Enclave, Road No. 43, Pitampura, Delhi-110034
- 4. Shri Khandu Singh s/o Shri Inder Singh